less, being the land under water and between high and low-water mark conveyed 
in letters patent from the people of the State of New York to Phoebe Stevens, trustee, 
under the will of Alexander H. Stevens, deceased, and others, bearing date the 17th 
day of December, one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), recorded in the 
office of the Register of the City and County of New York on the 3d day of February, 
1877, in Liber 1405 of Conveyances, page 394; with the exceptions and reservations, 
however, to the People of the State of New York expressed in the said letters patent;

[...]

Jamaica avenue on the easterly side of the Boulevard, having a frontage of 82.46 feet 
thereon, with a depth of 50 feet on the northerly and southerly sides thereof, running 
to low water mark and along low water mark 82.46 feet." 
-for the purchase of same for the sum of Eighty-five Thousand Dollars ($85,000). 

The Appraiser of Real Estate of the Department of Finance, in his report to the 
Comptroller, states that the price asked for the property is not excessive. 

The map of the property, together with the communication of the Commissioner 
of Docks and the report of the Appraiser of Real Estate of the Department of Financ,

[...]

the Comptroller, which property is the prolongation of Jamaica avenue on the easterly 
side of the Boulevard, having a frontage of 82.46 feet thereon, with a depth of 50 
feet on the northerly and southerly sides thereof, running to low water mark and 
along low water mark 82.46 feet. 

-for the purchase of same for the sum of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) •  

Which was laid over. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to a lease of a portion of the pier at the foot of East Twenty-first street, 
Borough of Manhattan, to the Consolidated Gas Company: 

November 8, 1907.